

No. 03-633

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD P. ROPER, SUPERINTENDENT, POTOSI CORRECTIONAL  
CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUSTICE FOR ALL ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Dan Cutrer, Esq.\*  
6116 North Central, Suite 200  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(214) 273-0311

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
1. DEATH PENALTY JURISPRUDENCE DICTATES THIS COURT ADOPT THE OBJECTIVE CRITERIA WHICH HAS EVOLVED OUT OF STATE LEGISLATION, APPLY IT TO THE INSTANT CASE, AND UNIVERSALLY ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS .....	5
A. SENTENCING MUST BE ADMINISTERED IN A CONSISTENT AND RATIONAL MANNER .....	5
B. GUIDELINES NEED TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO IMPOSE DEATH IN A CONSISTENT AND RATIONAL MANNER .....	6
C. SENTENCER MUST CONSIDER RELEVANT MITIGATING FACTORS.....	7
D. STATUTE INVALID BECAUSE ALLOWS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF	

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
DEATH .....	7
E. IMPOSITION OF DEATH MUST BE LINKED TO MORAL CULPABILITY...	8
F. SENTENCER MUST CONSIDER FAMILY HISTORY AND DEFENDANT'S ABUSE AS MITIGATING FACTORS.....	9
G. CONSENSUS FOR IMPOSITION OF DEATH UPON A SHOWING OF RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE.....	9
H. NATIONAL CONSENSUS ANALYSIS ALLOWS THE COURT TO IGNORE PRECEDENT, THE RESPONDENT'S MORAL CULPABILITY, AND MAKE AN ARBITRARY DECISION BASED ON ASSUMPTIONS.....	10
I. LANDMARK CASE DECIDED ARBITRARILY BECAUSE NO OBJECTIVE GUIDELINES EXIST FOR THE COURT TO RATIONALLY DECIDE HOW MANY STATES FORM A NATIONAL CONSENSUS.....	12
J. A PROPOSAL BASED ON PRECEDENT THAT RESPECTS HUMAN DIGNITY AND REFLECTS MODERN AMERICAN SOCIETY'S NOTION OF DECENCY.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
K. PROPOSED STANDARD APPLIED TO SIMMONS.....	15
2. PRECEDENT DICTATES THIS COURT BASE ITS DECISION ON RESPONDENT'S MORAL CULPABILITY.....	18
3. SOCIETY DEEMS RESPONDENT'S EXECUTION ACCEPTABLE EVIDENCED BY THE RECENT TREND OF IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY ON THOSE WHO MERELY APPRECIATE THE HIGH RISK OF DEATH AND DO NOT COMMIT THE ACT OF MURDER .....	19
4. COURT SHOULD NOT DRAW A BRIGHT LINE RULE BASED ON AGE BECAUSE AGE IS NOT DETERMINATIVE OF ONE'S MORAL CULPABILITY .....	20
5. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION IS A CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT AND THEREFORE SHOULD ANALYZE JUVENILE EXECUTIONS ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS .....	21
6. THE COURT'S USE OF A NATIONAL CONSENSUS ANALYSIS IS INHERENTLY ARBITRARY, VIOLATES PRECEDENT, AND IGNORES THE FOUNDATION UPON WHICH THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM IS BASED .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 253 Ga. 390 (1984) .....	9
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	24,26
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	2,3,11,14,15,18,20,27
<i>Clines v. State</i> , 280 Ark. 77 (1983) .....	9
<i>Deputy v. State</i> , 500 A.2d 581 (Del. 1985) .....	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	3,9,14,15,21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	3,8,9,13,14,18,20,21
<i>Fisher v. U.S.</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946) .....	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	5,15,18,29
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	6,7,15,29,30
<i>Johnson v. Dulles</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	1
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	3,7,14,15,18,20,21,22,27,30
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843) .....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	14,28
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 95 Ill.2d 1 (1983) .....	10
<i>People v. Serravo</i> , 823 P.2d 128 (1992) .....	14
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 420 So.2d 591 (Florida 1982) .....	10
<i>Selvage v. State</i> , 680 S.W.2d 17 (1984) .....	10
<i>Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (2003) .....	17,19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361	
(1989) .....	13,15,21,22,23,25,26
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 944 S.W.2d 165	
(1997) .....	4,16,17,18,19,20,29
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815	
(1988) .....	10,11,12,13,22,24,25,26,27,28,29
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137	
(1987) .....	3,4,9,10,14,19,20
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	5
<i>Wilkins v. Missouri</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	22,23
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma</i> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959) .....	6,15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280	
(1976) .....	5,6,15,21,27,29

## STATUTES

Florida Statute Section 921.141 (5)(f)(1981) .....	8
Georgia Code Annotated Section 26-3102 (Supp.1975) ....	6
Georgia Code Annotated Section 27-2534.1 (b)(Supp. 1975) .....	6,7,15
Georgia Code Annotated Section 27-2534.1 (b)(7) (1978) .....	8
Georgia Code Annotated Section 27-2534.1 (c) (Supp. 1975) .....	6,15,16
Georgia Code Annotated Section 27-2537 (c)(Supp. 1975) .....	7
Model Penal Code Section 4.3 (1994) .....	14
North Carolina General Statute Section 14-17 (1969) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Ohio Revenue Code Annotated Section 2929.04 (B)(1975) .....	7
LAW REVIEWS AND LAW JOURNALS AND TREATIES	
Brim, Mitchel A. <i>The Ultimate Solution to Properly Administer the Ultimate Penalty</i> , Southwestern University Law Review, (2003) .....	2,5,14,15,16,24,25,28,30
Hoffman, Joseph L. <i>ON THE PERILS OF LINE-DRAWING: JUVENILES AND THE DEATH PENALTY</i> , Hastings Law Journal, (January 1989) .....	21
LaFave, Wayne R. <i>Criminal Law</i> 330 (3d.ed. 200) .....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. The United States Law Week, <i>ORAL ARGUMENT: THE COURT WEIGHS EXECUTION OF MENTALLY RETARDED PRISONERS</i> , Washington D.C. 20037, Vol. 70, No.33 (March 5, 2002) .....	28
Hart, H. <i>Punishment and Responsibility</i> , 162 (1968) .....	18,20
Wilson, Mark <i>Convicted Sniper Lee Boyd Malvo Sentenced to Life</i> , USA Today, March 10, 2004, <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2004-03-10-malvo-x.htm">http: www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2004-03- 10-malvo-x.htm</a> .....	23
